



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5907/2025**

RUPESH VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sunaina, Advocate.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
with IO/Inspector Nikesh Kumar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

25.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 25208/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 5907/2025

2. Petitioner seeks quashing of case FIR No. 32/2010 of PS EOW, Delhi for offence under Section 406/409/420/120B/201 IPC on the ground that the complainant *de facto* and the alleged victims (*respondents no.2-6*) have compromised the disputes with the petitioner.

3. Learned APP accepts notice and strongly objects to this petition, disclosing on instructions of IO/Inspector Nikesh Kumar that there are multiple victims of the fraud. Status report be filed within four weeks.

4. In view of above submission of learned APP, presently no notice is being issued to the private respondents, who are not present today.



5. Relist on 18.11.2025.
6. It is made clear that there is no stay on proceedings of the trial court.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/ry