



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5907/2025**

RUPESH VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Sunaina, Adv. (through VC)**

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for State
with Ms. Upasna Bakshi, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

18.11.2025

%

1. Learned APP for the State seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file status report.
2. On petitioner taking necessary steps within two weeks, issue notice to respondents no. 2 to 6 through all permissible modes, returnable on 30.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025/AS